

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) (WRIT PETITION (PIL)) NO. 9 of 2024

With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 2 of 2025
In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 9 of 2024

=====

RE-MANAGEMENT OF THE WATER BODIES SUCH AS
 RESERVOIRS/PONDS/RIVERS/LAKES IN THE STATE OF GUJARAT, &
 ANR.

Versus
 STATE OF GUJARAT THROUGH THE SECRETARY HOME DEPARTMENT
 & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

LAW OFFICER BRANCH(420) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

MS E.SHAILAJA(2671) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

G H VIRK(7392) for the Opponent(s) No. 2

GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Opponent(s) No. 1

MR SIDDHARTH H DAVE(5306) for the Opponent(s) No. 5

MR UTKARSH J DAVE(10620) for the Opponent(s) No. 3

MR. RADHESH Y VYAS(7060) for the Opponent(s) No. 4

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE**
SUNITA AGARWAL
 and
HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY

Date : 12/09/2025

ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA
AGARWAL)

This application filed by the original respondent no. 4 seeking to implead three persons as proposed respondents no. 5, 6 and 7 as party respondents in the Public Interest Litigation bereft of any material on record on the application bald statement has been made without even a whisper as to how the proposed three respondents have to be impleaded in the writ petition as necessary and proper parties. It is, thus,

difficult for us to grant the relief, as prayed for.

At this stage, the learned counsel for the applicant would submit that he be permitted to file a better affidavit to bring on record the relevant material to show that the proposed respondents no. 5, 6 and 7 are necessary parties in the writ petition.

As prayed, put up on 19.09.2025 at 12:30 P.M..

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

VARSHA DESAI

(D.N.RAY,J)