

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) (WRIT PETITION (PIL)) NO. 9 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR JOINING PARTY) NO. 2 of 2025****In R/WRIT PETITION (PIL) NO. 9 of 2024**

=====

RE-MANAGEMENT OF THE WATER BODIES SUCH AS
RESERVOIRS/PONDS/RIVERS/LAKES IN THE STATE OF GUJARAT, &
ANR.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT THROUGH THE SECRETARY HOME DEPARTMENT
& ORS.

=====

Appearance:

LAW OFFICER BRANCH(420) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

MS E.SHAILAJA(2671) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

G H VIRK(7392) for the Opponent(s) No. 2

MR. KAMAL TRIVEDI, AG. WITH MR. VINAY BAIRAGRA GOVERNMENT
PLEADER for the Opponent(s) No. 1

MR SIDDHARTH H DAVE(5306) for the Opponent(s) No. 5

MR UTKARSH J DAVE(10620) for the Opponent(s) No. 3

MR. RADHESH Y VYAS(7060) for the Opponent(s) No. 4

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA

AGARWAL

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY

Date : 10/10/2025

ORAL ORDER

(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE SUNITA AGARWAL)

Order in Civil Application No. 2 of 2025

By means of the present Civil Application, the applicant-original respondent No.4 seeks for impleadment of two more entities namely Trisar Enterprise and Dolphin Entertainment through their proprietors on the premise of a tripartite agreement executed

between the applicant, namely M/s. Kotiya Projects and Trisar Enterprise and Dolphin Entertainment on 08.06.2023 for boating activities and revenue sharing of the project at Harni Motnath lake at Harni, Vadodara.

2. A prayer is also made to implead the United India Insurance Company on the basis of the insurance policy, copy of which is appended at page No. '24' of the application. This prayer is allowed. Necessary incorporation be made in the array of the parties.

3. However, with regards to the impleadment of the proposed respondents namely Trisar Enterprise and Dolphin Entertainment based on a tripartite agreement dated 08.06.2023, Mr. Prakash Jani, the learned senior advocate assisted by the learned advocate Mr. G.H.Virk appearing for the Corporation, prays for and is granted three weeks time to file reply.

Put up on 21.11.2025.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ)

(D.N.RAY,J)

C.M. JOSHI